
Meeting POLICY DEVELOPMENT GROUP

Time/Day/Date 6.30 pm on Wednesday, 27 June 2018

Location Council Chamber, Council Offices, Coalville

Officer to contact Democratic Services (01530 454512)

All persons present are reminded that the meeting may be recorded and by attending this 
meeting you are giving your consent to being filmed and your image being used.  You are kindly 
requested to make it known to the Chairman if you intend to film or record this meeting.

The Monitoring Officer would like to remind members that when they are considering whether 
the following items are exempt information under the relevant paragraph under part 1 of 
Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972 they must have regard to the public interest 
test.  This means that members must consider, for each item, whether the public interest in 
maintaining the exemption from disclosure outweighs the public interest in making the item 
available to the public.

AGENDA

Item Pages

1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

2. MINUTES 

To approve and sign the minutes of the meeting held on 8 May 2018 3 - 8

3. DECLARATION OF INTERESTS 

Under the Code of Conduct members are reminded that in declaring 
disclosable interests you should make clear the nature of that interest and 
whether it is pecuniary or non-pecuniary.

4. PUBLIC QUESTION AND ANSWER SESSION 

To receive questions from members of the public under rule no.10 of the 
Council Procedure Rules. The procedure rule provides that members of the 
public may ask any question on any matter in relation to which the Council has 
powers or duties which affect the District, provided that three clear days’ notice 
in writing has been given to the Head of Legal and Commercial Services.

5. PROVISION OF SCRUTINY TRAINING 

Report of the Democratic Services Team Manager 9 - 12



6. LEISURE VAT IMPLICATIONS 

Report of the Head of Finance 13 - 18

7. REVIEW OF PENSIONS DISCRETIONS 

Report of the Head of Human Resources and Organisation Development 19 - 34

8. WORKFORCE AND AGENCY COSTS 

Report of the Head of Human Resources and Organisation Development 35 - 42

9. NORTH WEST LEICESTERSHIRE HEALTH AND WELLBEING STRATEGY 

Report of the Head of Community Services 43 - 46

10. ITEMS FOR INCLUSION IN THE FUTURE WORK PROGRAMME 

To consider any items to be included in the work programme. The plan of 
forthcoming Cabinet decisions and the current work programme are attached 
for information.

47 - 58

Circulation: 

Councillor R Ashman
Councillor N Clarke
Councillor T Eynon
Councillor G Hoult
Councillor P Purver
Councillor V Richichi
Councillor A C Saffell
Councillor S Sheahan
Councillor N Smith (Deputy Chairman)
Councillor M Specht (Chairman)



73

Chairman’s initials

MINUTES of a meeting of the POLICY DEVELOPMENT GROUP held in the Council Chamber, 
Council Offices, Coalville on TUESDAY, 8 MAY 2018 

Present:  Councillor M Specht (Chairman)

Councillors N Clarke, T Eynon, J Geary, D Harrison, G Hoult, P Purver, V Richichi and N Smith 

In Attendance: Councillors J Legrys and S Sheahan 

Officers:  Mr G Jones, Mrs R Wallace and Miss E Warhurst

45. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE

Apologies for absence were received from Councillor A C Saffell.

46. DECLARATION OF INTERESTS

Councillor J Geary declared a no-pecuniary interest in item 5 – End of Year Performance 
Report as a founder member of Mantle Lane Arts.

47. PUBLIC QUESTION AND ANSWER SESSION

None

48. MINUTES

Consideration was given to the minutes of the meeting held on 12 February 2018.

It was moved by Councillor V Richichi, seconded by Councillor D Harrison and

RESOLVED:

The minutes of the meeting held on 12 February 2018 be approved and signed by the 
Chairman as a correct record.

49. END OF YEAR PERFORMANCE REPORT

The Head of Legal and Commercial Services presented the report.  She advised that 
previous feedback from PDG had been taken into account and drew attention to the 
progress achieved against the Council Delivery Plan 2017/18 including three 
commitments made by the Council which were behind plan. It was also explained that the 
figures in a different colour indicated they were yet to be finalised.

Councillor T Eynon thanked officers for making the report an attractive and interesting 
document.  She made the following comments:

 For the total plan of commitments made by the council, the figures were incorrect.  The 
Head of Legal and Commercial Services acknowledged the error and would provide an 
update.

 Some of the percentages included throughout the report needed further information to 
support them as it was difficult to get an understanding when there was no 
denominator.

3

Agenda Item 2.



74

Chairman’s initials

Councillor J Geary made the following comments:

 Part of the overview of North West Leicestershire highlighted Triumph motorcycles 
which was not based within the District, he believed it should refer to Norton 
Motorcycles.  The Head of Legal and Commercial Services explained that the 
businesses listed were the top ten businesses with regard to turnover and she would 
check with officers if Norton Motorcycles should be included.  The Chairman 
commented that Triumph Motorcycles was a subsidiary of Bloor Investments which 
was based in the District. 

 He questioned the commitment to improve Coalville Market to attract new traders and 
customers as he was aware of a trader who was refused permission to use a particular 
stall as it was deemed too expensive to remove the refrigeration units already installed. 
He did not believe that encouraged new traders.  The Chairman responded that it was 
difficult to make a judgement as the circumstances were not known, it may depend on 
what other stalls were available and the cost of installing the refrigeration may not 
justify its removal as it could be used again in the future.  He asked officers to 
investigate.   

 Regarding the identification of gypsy and traveller sites, he felt that it was only 
necessary to provide a transit site beca
[...]
rding the overview of North West Leicestershire on page 3 of the report, he asked 
if the number of mechanical inspections of taxis could include the total number of taxis 
in the District for context and clarity.

 He asked for a break down to be included regarding the amount spent on shop 
frontages as it was a large amount of money and local people would not necessarily 
know how the money had been spent.

 Regarding the repairs to the Memorial Clock Tower, he asked that a summary of works 
be included in the report.

The Head of Legal and Commercial Services commented that it was important to have 
the right balance of information within the report as it was intended to be a summary 
document.  The information requested by Councillor N Clarke was publically available 
within other reports.

 Regarding the average number of days stated for re-letting a council home, he 
believed it would be beneficial to include a target number, if there was one.

 He believed it would be good to see an estimated cost of the development of the new 
leisure centre.

 He reported a typographical error on page 13 of the report as the word ‘built’ was 
repeated in relation to the number of new council homes.

 In relation to the Planning Enforcement facts on page 15 of the report, he questioned 
whether information regarding the recent employment of additional officers should be 
included.

5



76

Chairman’s initials

 He felt that residents should be given some credit for how they recycle in relation to the 
successful bid to process and keep the income from kerbside collections.  The 
Chairman disagreed as the District currently recycled only 46% of waste which he felt 
was low, he believed that there should be further education rather than thanks.  
Councillor N Clarke agree that recycling rates could be improved but he was constantly 
being questioned about the number of waste boxes and he believed that residents 
should be told why there was a need to separate the waste.

 He asked that information be inserted into the report in relation to staff, for example, 
performance, training and apprenticeship schemes.

Councillor V Richichi felt it was a good report and showed a positive way forward.  In 
reference to the shop frontage grants in Coalville, he commented that he was not a great 
believer in it as he felt a reduction in business rates would benefit the town centre as a 
whole rather than supporting a small number of individual businesses.  He asked for 
information on the 12 businesses that had been awarded a grant as he was not sure if the 
money spent was worthwhile.  The Chairman felt that the scheme had made an obvious 
difference and this could be seen when walking through Coalville.

Councillor D Harrison welcomed the report as it was fun to read, he understood the 
request for more detail but he emphasised the fact that it was intended as a snapshot of 
information.  He pointed out that the shop frontage scheme was part of a larger plan for 
Coalville and therefore only a starting point.  He felt it was a good idea and made the area 
much more attractive for shoppers.  He was very pleased with the reduction in days to re-
let a council home and felt the Director should be complimented on the improvement.  

Councillor G Hoult agreed with many of the comments made but was cautious on 
recommending more detail as it could deter people from reading it.  Overall she welcomed 
the report.

Councillor P Purver agreed that staff should be mentioned in the report, especially in 
relation to litter picking on and around the roads as they were very clean compared to 
other areas.  It would be useful to see information regarding man hours spent on litter 
picking.

50. ITEMS FOR INCLUSION IN THE FUTURE WORK PROGRAMME

In relation to the ‘Gas Supply in Rural Areas’ item which had once again been deferred to 
the next meeting, the Chairman asked if Councillor J Geary could undertake a canvass of 
the area so that it was clearer who would be interested in a gas supply.  Councillor J 
Geary responded that this had already been undertaken and 97 percent of residents 
would like a gas supply.  He also expressed his disappointment in the amount of time this 
item had been on the work programme. The Director of Housing and Customer Services 
explained that with regard to infrastructure providers such as Cadent Gas Ltd (formerly 
Transco), the information he had received was that they would charge an individual 
household a considerable amount of money to run a gas supply to the property.  He also 
reminded Members that Cadent Gas Ltd were a commercial business and he believed 
their response would be that they were under no obligation to extend the gas supply but 
would charge for the service.  He agreed to approach them and confirm a date for a 
representative to attend and discuss the matter further with the Committee.

Councillor T Eynon expressed her disappointment that the Committee was still meeting 
after Cabinet and therefore were unable to scrutinise particular reports.  She requested 
that the List of Local Heritage Assets report on the Executive Decision Notice for July 
2018 be placed on the work programme.
 

6



77

Chairman’s initials

The Head of Legal and Commercial Services explained that the Policy Development 
Group meetings had now been aligned with Cabinet meetings to ensure the quarterly 
performance reports could be scrutinised.  Unfortunately, due to the number of Policy 
Development Group meetings it might not be possible for all reports to be considered 
before every Cabinet.

RESOLVED THAT:

The List of Local Heritage Assets report be placed on the work programme.

Councillor N Smith left the meeting at 7.05pm

Councillor V Richichi left the meeting at 7.15pm

The meeting commenced at 6.30 pm

The Chairman closed the meeting at 7.40 pm

7



This page is intentionally left blank



NORTH WEST LEICESTERSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL

POLICY DEVELOPMENT GROUP – 27 JUNE 2018

Title of report PROVISION OF SCRUTINY TRAINING 

Contacts

Bev Smith
Chief Executive
01530 454500 
bev.smith@nwleicetsershire.gov.uk

Elizabeth Warhurst
Monitoring Officer
01530 454762
elizabeth.warhurst@nwleicestershire.gov.uk

Purpose of report To consider options for the provision of scrutiny training.

Council priorities Value for Money

Implications:

Financial/Staff As detailed in the report

Link to relevant CAT No direct link

Risk Management As detailed in the report

Equalities Impact Screening None

Human Rights None

Transformational 
Government

None

Comments of Head of Paid 
Service The report is satisfactory

Comments of Section 151 
Officer The report is satisfactory

Comments of Monitoring 
Officer The report is satisfactory

Consultees Centre for Public Scrutiny (CfPS); Strategy Group

Background papers None.

9

Agenda Item 5.

mailto:bev.smith@nwleicetsershire.gov.uk
mailto:elizabeth.warhurst@nwleicestershire.gov.uk


Recommendations
THAT POLICY DEVELOPMENT GROUP RECEIVES AND 
NOTES THE PROPOSED SCOPE OF SCRUTINY TRAINING AS 
SET OUT IN THE REPORT.

1.0 BACKGROUND

1.1 The Monitoring Officer was asked by a member of the Policy Development Group if she could 
look into the potential for the delivery of scrutiny training for members of the Group to give them 
a better understanding of their role.

1.2 The Monitoring Officer made some investigations into the training which has been delivered 
recently at the county council by the Centre for Public Scrutiny (CfPS).

1.3 CfPS is the leading national body promoting and supporting excellence in governance and 
scrutiny. As a charity, their work has a strong track record of influencing policy and practice 
both nationally and locally. CfPS provides training, consultancy and conferences. Crucially 
they are respected and trusted to provide independent and impartial advice. 

1.4 Following conversations with officers from the CfPS, a suggested programme has been drawn 
up for Members’ consideration. 

1.5 T
[...]
c objectives and priorities;

 How plans are developed and the various stages of planning;
 Build understanding of the role of scrutiny in the budget cycle;
 Explore how key lines of enquiry can assist and focus scrutiny in its role;
 The role of scrutiny in other areas of the council’s financial activities;
 Understand risk and the role of scrutiny in assessing it;
 Scrutinising financial performance and delivery;
 Commercialisation, new models of delivery and the role of scrutiny 

4.0 COSTS

4.1 Each workshop costs £950.  Therefore to hold both the proposed sessions would cost £1,900 
plus reasonable travel costs for the trainer. 

5.0 CONCLUSION

5.1 The training being offered by the CfPs would seem to offer value for money and in view of the 
elections in May 2019, these workshops will be offered as part of the induction programme 
next year for all members. 

5.2 The induction programme will include training on a number of key issues, including planning, 
licensing, the forward plan, scrutiny and ICT. 

5.3 All candidates for the forthcoming elections in May will receive details of the key training dates 
ahead of the elections in order that these dates can be diarised in good time.

11



This page is intentionally left blank



NORTH WEST LEICESTERSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL

POLICY DEVELOPMENT GROUP - WEDNESDAY, 27 JUNE 2018

Report Title LEISURE VAT IMPLICATIONS

Contacts

Councillor Nick Rushton 
01530 412059 
nicholas.rushton@nwleicestershire.gov.uk 

Strategic Director of Housing and Customer Services
01530 454819
glyn.jones@nwleicestershire.gov.uk

Head of Finance and S151 Officer
01530 454707
tracy.bingham@nwleicestershire.gov.uk

Purpose of report

To provide information to Policy Development Group views on the 
issue of VAT exemption on sporting services and to seek 
comments of the group before the matter is presented to Cabinet 
and Council for decision.

Council priorities Value for Money 

Implications:

Financial/Staff There is a financial benefit to the council in making a claim, as 
detailed within the report.

Link to relevant CAT No direct implications.

Risk Management

If exemption status is claimed, but the council’s leisure centres are 
not outsourced, payments to HMRC will be required and further 
significant sums payable should the council undertake any capital 
improvement works to its centres.  Full details regarding this risk 
are included in the report. 

Equalities Impact Screening No direct implications.

Human Rights No direct implications.

Transformational 
Government No direct implications.

Comments of Head of Paid 
Service Report is satisfactory

Comments of Section 151 
Officer As report author, the report is satisfactory.

13

Agenda Item 6.

mailto:nicholas.rushton@nwleicestershire.gov.uk
mailto:glyn.jones@nwleicestershire.gov.uk
mailto:tracy.bingham@nwleicestershire.gov.uk


Comments of Monitoring 
Officer Report is satisfactory

Consultees None

Background papers None

Recommendations

THAT POLICY DEVELOPMENT GROUP NOTE THE REPORT 
REGARDING THE ISSUE OF VAT EXEMPTION ON SPORTING 
SERVICES AND PROVIDE COMMENTS TO CABINET AND 
COUNCIL

1.0 BACKGROUND

1.1 Members will be aware that the financial modelling work in respect of the decision to 
outsource the council’s leisure centres has to date has considered the implications of VAT 
in terms of the likely saving that an operator can achieve which in turn flow back to the 
council.  This VAT saving is based on the different VAT status of non-profit making 
organisations providing sports and leisure services.  Local Authorities have in the past been 
required to charge VAT, resulting in a lower amount retained in respect of the provision of 
those services when compared to non-profit making organisations for whom there is no 
requirement to charge VAT, meaning that prices can be maintained and the difference 
between what the market will pay and what would otherwise be transferred as VAT 
withheld.

1.2 Last July, a Court of Justic
[...]
le approach to the management of establishment costs in line with future requirements.

41



This page is intentionally left blank



NORTH WEST LEICESTERSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL

POLICY DEVELOPMENT GROUP - WEDNESDAY, 27 JUNE 2018

Report Title NORTH WEST LEICESTERSHIRE HEALTH AND WELLBEING 
STRATEGY

Contacts

Councillor Alison Smith MBE
01530 835668
alison.smith@nwleicestershire.gov.uk 

Paul Sanders, Head of Community Services
01530 454832
paul.sanders@nwleicestershire.gov.uk

Jason Knight, Leisure Services Team Manager
01530 454602
jason.knight@nwleicestershire.gov.uk

Purpose of report
To notify Policy Development Group of the process to develop a 
Health and Wellbeing Strategy for NWL, and to commence 
consultation with Members

Council priorities Homes and Communities

Implications:

Financial/Staff To be funded from existing budgets

Link to relevant CAT None

Risk Management None

Equalities Impact Screening To be undertaken

Human Rights None

Transformational 
Government None

Comments of Head of Paid 
Service The report is satisfactory

Comments of Deputy 
Section 151 Officer The report is satisfactory

Comments of Monitoring 
Officer The report is satisfactory

43

Agenda Item 9.

mailto:alison.smith@nwleicestershire.gov.uk
mailto:paul.sanders@nwleicestershire.gov.uk
mailto:jason.knight@nwleicestershire.gov.uk


Consultees

Leisure Services Team Manager, Planning Policy Team Manager, 
Health Improvement Officer, Leicester-Shire and Rutland Sport, 
Sport England, National Governing Bodies of Sport, Parish and 
Town Councils, NWL School Sports Partnership, NWL Staying 
Healthy Partnership, NWL Local Sports Alliance

Background papers None

Recommendations
POLICY DEVELOPMENT GROUP NOTE THE PROCESS AND 
TIMELINES TO DEVELOP A NWL HEALTH AND WELLBEING 
STRATEGY AND ENGAGE IN THE CONSULTATION PROCESS

1.0 CONTEXT

1.1 A key task within the NWLDC Council Delivery Plan 2018/19 is to ‘Work with health partners 
to develop a health and wellbeing strategy for North
[...]
the development of the strategy.

4.2 KKP will be in attendance at the meeting to highlight the initial key findings from the 
consultation undertaken with stakeholders to date.

4.3 KKP will also use the meeting as an opportunity to commence the consultation process 
with Members.

4.4 There will be further opportunities for Members to be engaged as part of the consultation 
process over the next few weeks.

45



This page is intentionally left blank



POLICY DEVELOPMENT GROUP – WORK PROGRAMME (as at 19/06/18)

Date of Meeting Item Lead Officer Witnesses

19 September 2018

19 September 2018 Gas Supply in Rural Areas (Discussion 
item to question invited guests)

Glyn Jones, Strategic Director of 
Housing and Customer Services

Representatives from the most 
appropriate agency

19 September 2018 HS2 Update James Arnold, Strategic Director 
of Place

None

19 September 2018 2018/19 Quarter 1 Performance 
Report

Mike Murphy, Head of Human 
Resources and Organisational 
Development

None

19 September 2018 Sports and Leisure Project Update Paul Sanders, Head of 
Community Services

None

19 September 2018 Use of Bailiffs Review Chris Lambert, Head of Housing 
and Asset Management

None

19 September 2018 The Council's Approach to Fly 
Tipping

Paul Sanders, Head of 
Community Services

None

14 November 2018

14 November 2018 2018/19 Quarter 2 Performance 
Report

Mike Murphy, Head of Human 
Resources and Organisational 
Development

None

9 January 2019

None scheduled

6 March 2019

6 March 2019 2018/19 Quarter 3 Performance 
Report

Mike Murphy, Head of Human 
Resources and Organisational 
Development

None

47

A
genda Item

 10.



12 June 2019

12 June 2019 2018/19 Quarter 4 Performance 
Report

Mike Murphy, Head of Human 
Resources and Organisational 
Development

48



Notice of Executive Key Decisions 
The attached notice lists the matters which are likely to be the subject of a key decision by the Council's executive and executive decision making bodies. 
[...]
d reason – 
where private

Date of Decision Contacts Documents 
to be 

submitted to 
the Decision 

Maker

Former Tenant Rent Arrears, 
Current Tenant Rent Arrears, 
Council Tax, Non Domestic 
Rates and Sundry Debtor 
Write Offs

Cabinet Key Part Private
Information 
relating to the 
financial or 
business affairs of 
any particular 
person (including 
the authority 
holding that 
information) 
Background 
papers contain 
confidential 
information

5 March 2019 Councillor Nicholas Rushton
Tel: 01530 412059
nicholas.rushton@nwleicestershire.gov.uk

Head of Finance
Tel: 01530 454707
tracy.bingham@nwleicestershire.gov.uk

Report
Former Tenant 
Rent Arrears, 
Current 
Tenant Rent 
Arrears, 
Council Tax, 
Non Domestic 
Rates and 
Sundry Debtor 
Write Offs

Proposed Council Delivery 
Plan

Cabinet Key Public 5 March 2019 Councillor Richard Blunt
Tel: 01530 454510
richard.blunt@nwleicestershire.gov.uk

Head of Legal and Commercial Services
Tel: 01530 454762
elizabeth.warhurst@nwleicestershire.gov.uk

Report

April 2019

2018/19 Quarter 3 
Performance Report

Cabinet Non-Key Public 9 April 2019 Councillor Richard Blunt
Tel: 01530 454510
richard.blunt@nwleicestershire.gov.uk

Head of Human Resources and 
Organisational Development
Tel: 01530 454518
mike.murphy@nwleicestershire.gov.uk

Report
2018/19 
Quarter 3 
Performance 
Report

58


	Agenda
	2. Minutes
	5. Provision of Scrutiny Training
	6. Leisure VAT Implications
	7. Review of Pensions Discretions
	Enc. 1 for Review of Pensions Discretions

	8. Workforce and Agency Costs
	9. North West Leicestershire Health and Wellbeing Strategy
	10. Items for Inclusion in the Future Work Programme
	Draft Executive Decision Notice




Minutes of the meeting


78

Chairman’s initials

MINUTES of a meeting of the POLICY DEVELOPMENT GROUP held in the Council Chamber, 
Council Offices, Coalville on WEDNESDAY, 27 JUNE 2018 

Present:  Councillor M Specht (Chairman)

Councillors R Ashman, T Eynon, G Hoult, V Richichi, A C Saffell, S Sheahan and N Smith 

In Attendance: Councillors J Legrys 

Officers:  Mrs T Bingham, Mr J Knight, Mrs M Long, McHendry, Mr M Murphy, Mr P Sanders, 
Mrs B Smith and Mrs R Wallace

1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors P Purver and N Clarke.

2. MINUTES

Consideration was given to the minutes of the meeting held on 8 May 2018.

It was moved by Councillor N Smith, seconded by Councillor T Eynon and

RESOLVED THAT:

The minutes of the meeting held on 8 May 2018 be approved and signed by the Chairman 
as a correct record.

3. DECLARATION OF INTERESTS

There were no declarations of interest.

4. PUBLIC QUESTION AND ANSWER SESSION

None.

5. NORTH WEST LEICESTERSHIRE HEALTH AND WELLBEING STRATEGY

The Leisure Services Team Manager presented the report and introduced Mr D 
McHendry, Consultant from KKP Ltd.

Councillor V Richichi asked who would be targeted with the strategy.  Mr D McHendry 
explained that there were key groups of people including those who were unhealthy, not 
active, and had no access to facilities.  The information on these groups had been 
compiled by Sport England over the last ten years and was still ongoing.

Councillor S Sheahan commented that when attempting to target groups it was important 
to consider the two main barriers which was motivation and convenience.  It was also 
important to consider the different levels of social interaction required by individuals.  Mr D 
McHendry reported that previous consultation raised the issue of isolation as a key 
challenge for people to be active.  Councillor S Sheahan added that social interaction was 
important but a leisure centre setting could be intimidating for some.  The Leisure 
Services Team Manager felt that it was important to take a holistic approach when 
deciding on what to offer, both in the leisure centre and the community.

Councillor N Smith raised the importance of holding activity classes for cardiac patients, 
as in his experience there was nothing available within the District.  He felt it was 



79

Chairman’s initials

important to include this group of people and to involve GP surgeries so that information 
was available to all.

Councillor T Eynon commented that activities such as dog walking was not included on 
the list, it was generally sporting activities only.  Mr D McHendry confirmed that activities 
such as dog walking were included but for the purpose of the report only the top activities 
were listed.  Councillor T Eynon felt that it would be hard to motivate some people as they 
may not want to go to a leisure centre.  She also hoped that all forms of activities including 
community groups, Zumba, dancing, walking and gardening would be mapped during the 
process.  She felt it was very important to include less expensive forms of activity and to 
make the community aware of them.

Councillor T Eynon asked if employers would also be targeted to encourage an active 
workforce.  The Leisure Services Team Manager felt that work place health was very 
important and it would form part of the strategy.

Councillor A C Saffell felt that more education on food choices should also be included as 
many people lived on junk food. He also felt that the Council should be clamping down on 
the number of fast food establishments being opened as they had an impact.

The Chairman raised the point that there was specific reference to smoking within the 
presentation but no mention of alcohol consumption.  He was aware of the impact alcohol 
had on people’s physical and mental health and believed it should be included.

The Leisure Services Team Manager invited Members to engage in the wider consultation 
in due course.

It was moved by Councillor N Smith, seconded by Councillor T Eynon and

RESOLVED THAT:

a) The process and timelines to develop a North West Leicestershire Health and 
Wellbeing Strategy be noted. 

b) The engagement of the consultation process be noted.

6. PROVISION OF SCRUTINY TRAINING

The Democratic Services Team Manager presented the report to Members.

It was moved by Councillor M Specht, seconded by Councillor T Eynon and

RESOLVED THAT:

The proposed scope of scrutiny training be received and noted as set out in the report.

7. LEISURE VAT IMPLICATIONS

The Head of Finance presented the report to Members.

Councillor S Sheahan felt that the subject matter was hard to understand as there were no 
figures included for comparison.  The Head of Finance stated that it would take 
approximately one to two weeks to collate the information requested and agreed to 
provide the figures for each case as detailed in table 1 of the report.  Councillor S 
Sheahan felt that it was important for Cabinet to also have the information before making 
its decision.



80

Chairman’s initials

As several Members sought clarification on the subject matter, the Head of Finance 
provided further explanation on the review of the outsourcing business case, the “test of 
significance” relating to the VAT level and the “peppercorn lease” arrangement as detailed 
within the report. 

Members had a brief discussion on the possible disadvantages of the outsourcing 
business case and were concerned that the Council could incur more costs if that option 
was taken.  The Head of Finance assured Members that a lot of work had been 
undertaken on the matter and due to the total number of advantages, on balance, 
outsourcing was more favourable.

In response to a question from Councillor T Eynon, the Head of Finance confirmed that 
the peppercorn lease arrangement was a necessary part of the outsourcing agreement.  
Councillor T Eynon stated that she was uncomfortable with the proposed arrangements, 
especially as she would have to explain to constituents that a huge amount of money was 
being spent on a new leisure centre that we would lease to another service provider in the 
proposed way. 

The Chairman asked if the service providers currently involved in the procurement 
process were happy with the proposal and open to the peppercorn lease arrangement. 
The Head of Community Services confirmed that they were and it would be covered in a 
report to Cabinet in due course.

It was moved by Councillor R Ashman, seconded by Councillor A C Saffell and

RESOLVED THAT:

Comments made by the Committee regarding the issue of VAT exemption on sporting 
services be provided to Cabinet and Council when considering the report.   

8. REVIEW OF PENSIONS DISCRETIONS

The Head of Human Resources and Organisation Development presented the report to 
Members.

In response to a question from Councillor S Sheahan, the Head of Human Resources and 
Organisation Development explained that the consultation process with the Trade Unions 
was currently ongoing and therefore an official response was not included within the 
report.  The Chief Executive assured Members that the results of the consultation would 
be available before a decision was made.

Councillor N Smith asked who would be making the decisions on the individual cases, as 
the report refers to ‘the Council’ making decisions.  The Head of Human Resources and 
Organisational Development confirmed that it would be the Chief Executive as Head of 
Paid Service and himself, in consultation with other officers on a case by case basis.

Councillor A C Saffell commented that the same approach was used at his previous 
employer and it worked very well.

Councillor V Richichi raised concerns that some cases may result in the Council incurring 
further costs, especially if more employees were required to cover a possible gap in the 
service.  The Head of Human Resources and Organisation Development stressed that 
each case would be considered on an individual basis and if it was not beneficial or cost 
effective for the authority, then the request would be refused.  The Chief Executive agreed 
and added that the discretions would allow more flexibility when considering each request.



81

Chairman’s initials

Councillor R Ashman felt that it was important to have a flexible approach as it made the 
Council a responsible employer balancing the needs of employees and the business. 

It was moved by Councillor A C Saffell, seconded by Councillor M Specht and

RESOLVED THAT:

Comments made by the Committee be provided to Council when considering the report.  

9. WORKFORCE AND AGENCY COSTS

The Chief Executive informed Members that this report was on the agenda because of a 
request made at Full Council during the setting of the budget.  She also reminded 
Members that the issue fell under the responsibility of the Chief Executive as the Head of 
Paid Service and was not a Member decision.  

The Head of Human Resources and Organisation Development presented the report to 
Members.

Councillor V Richichi raised concerns about how services would operate fully if the 
number of agency staff was reduced and staff were retiring early.  The Chief Executive 
commented that she was aware of the need to run the council in an efficient way and felt it 
was important to employ permanent members of staff rather than agency staff where 
possible.  She assured Members that it was not the intention to reduce staff numbers 
unless Members decided they wanted to reduce services.

The Chairman asked if the high spend on agency staff in the Housing Service was due to 
the manual workers in the maintenance team.  The Head of Human Resources and 
Organisation Development confirmed that it was due to the difficulty in recruiting in that 
particular area.  He reported that investigations had been undertaken on pay levels in the 
market and several changes had been made.  Permanent recruitment for the positions 
was currently in progress.

Concerns were raised regarding some of the terms used within the report as the meaning 
was unclear.  The Head of Human Resources and Organisation Development took the 
comments on board and agreed to address this before it was considered elsewhere.

The Chief Executive reported that there would be a change to the proposed 
recommendation as the report would not be going to Cabinet for consideration as the 
subject would form part of the People Plan in due course.

Councillor S Sheahan commented that he was disappointed that Members were not being 
asked to approve any recommendations within the report.  Councillor A C Saffell 
responded that the report had delivered all that he had requested and the purpose of the 
report was to present information to the committee.

Councillor A C Saffell asked that an update be received on an annual basis.

It was moved by Councillor A C Saffell, seconded by Councillor M Specht and

RESOLVED THAT:

The report be noted.



82

Chairman’s initials

10. ITEMS FOR INCLUSION IN THE FUTURE WORK PROGRAMME

In reference to the Local Heritage Assets report which was requested at the previous 
meeting, Members were informed that this would be considered at the Local Plan 
Committee and therefore had been removed from the work programme.

RESOLVED THAT:

a) The following items be placed on the work programme for the meeting on 19 
September:
- Recycling More
- The People Plan

b) The following items be moved from the meeting on 19 September to the meeting on 
14 November:
- Use of Bailiffs Review
- The Council’s Approach to Fly Tipping

The meeting commenced at 6.30 pm

The Chairman closed the meeting at 8.05 pm


